Enforcement V Policy V Advice and Guidance V News and Events V About the FTC V Q



Home / News and Events / News / Press Releases

For Your Information

FTC Finalizes Order with Global Tel*Link Over Security Failures that Led to Breach of Sensitive Data

February 23, 2024 | 😝 💥 in

Tags: Consumer Protection | Bureau of Consumer Protection | Telecommunications | Privacy and Security | Data Security

The Federal Trade Commission has finalized an order with prison communications provider Global Tel*Link Corp. and two of its subsidiaries settling charges they failed to secure sensitive data of hundreds of thousands of users and failed to alert all those affected by the incident.

In a complaint first announced in November 2023, the FTC says that Virginia-based Global Tel*Link and two of its subsidiaries failed to implement adequate security safeguards to protect sensitive personal information they collect from users of its services, which enabled bad actors to gain access to unencrypted personal information stored in the cloud and used for testing. Global Tel*Link waited approximately nine months to notify affected customers and only contacted 45,000 users—even though the breach may have affected hundreds of thousands of additional customers—that their personal data may have been compromised as a result of the data breach.

Under the FTC's order, Global Tel*Link and its two subsidiaries are prohibited from misrepresenting their data security practices and will be required to implement a comprehensive data security program that includes several requirements such as the deployment of "change management" measures to all of its systems to help reduce the risk of human error, use of multifactor authentication, and procedures to minimize the amount of data it collects and stores. Other provisions of the order include a requirement that Global Tel*Link notify users affected by the data breach who did not previously receive notice and provide them with credit monitoring and identity protection products. The order also requires Global Tel*Link and its two subsidiaries to notify users of future security incidents that trigger any federal, state, or local breach reporting requirements.

After receiving one comment on the proposed order, the Commission voted 3-0 to finalize the complaint and order and to approve a response to the commenter.

The Federal Trade Commission works to promote competition and protect and educate consumers.

The FTC will never demand money, make threats, tell you to transfer money, or promise you a prize.

Learn more about consumer topics at consumer.ftc.gov, or report fraud, scams, and bad business practices at ReportFraud.ftc.gov. Follow the FTC on social media, read consumer alerts and the business blog, and sign up to get the latest FTC news and alerts.

Press Release Reference

FTC Takes Action Against Global Tel*Link Corp. for Failing to Adequately Secure Data, Notify Consumers After Their Personal Data Was Breached

Contact Information

Media Contact

Juliana Gruenwald Henderson

Office of Public Affairs

202-326-2924

Related Cases

Global Tel Link Corporation

Topics

Privacy and Security Enforcement

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
PROTECTING AMERICA'S CONSUMERS

Cases and Proceedings

Enforcement

Report Fraud

Get Consumer Alerts

Search the Legal Library

Submit Public Comments

Premerger Notification
Program

Merger Review

Anticompetitive Practices

Rulemaking

Statutes

Competition and Consumer
Protection Guidance
Documents

Warning Letters

Consumer Sentinel
Network

Criminal Liaison Unit

FTC Refund Programs

Competition Matters Blog

Notices of Penalty

Offenses

Advocacy and Research
Advisory Opinions
Cooperation Agreements
Federal Register Notices
Reports
Public Comments
Studies
Testimony
Policy Statements
International
Office of Technology Blog

Consumer Advice

Military Consumer

Consumer.gov

Business Guidance

Competition Guidance

Bulk Publications

Advice and Guidance

Events
Features
Topics
Data and Visualizations
Contests
Stay Connected

News and Events

News

Mission
History
Commissioners and Staff
Bureaus and Offices
Budget and Strategy
Office of Inspector General
Careers at the FTC
Contact